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t i n «Uek the Muslim* face In this ragard; a d

(d) whether Government have received any representations from the religious and social institutions of the Muslims and from any individuals an this matter and if so, the nature of these representations?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINIS-
TER OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINIS-
TER OF PLANNING AND MINIS-
TER OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI) :
(a) The number of pilgrims including infants who went on Haj pilgrimage during tbe last five years is given below :

1963 15,102
1964 16.537
1965 18.267
1966 15,533
1967 15.544

(b) Due to foreign exchange difficulties Government fix a celling on the number of pilgrims who may proceed to Haj during any year. In view of this all Muslims who apply for going on Haj pilgrimage are unable to perform the Ha).

(c) This difficulty is likely to be removed as and when the foreign exchange situation becomes satisfactory.

(d) Various religious and social Muslim Organisations, individuals as also the Central Haj Committee, have been suggesting that Government should consider raising the ceiling to allow more pilgrims to go for Haj.

Limits or A ir Space

1113. SHRI CHINTAMANl PAN1-
ORAHI: Will the Minister of EXTER-NAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Legal and Treaties Division of his Ministry has carried out a high level expert examination to pre-
ciaely determine where India's air space ends and foreign space begins in view of the reports of the Chinese plan to fire medium range ballastic missiles with nuclear warheads into the Indian Ocean across Indian territory;

(b) if so, the decisions arrived at;
(c) whether any other country has fixed its territorial limits regarding Its air space; and

(d) if so, the details thereof ?
THE PRIME MINISTER. MINIS-

TER OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINIS-
TER OF PLANNING AND MINIS-
TER OF LX TKRNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI) :
(a) and (h) 1 " question of the delimitation of In I' t's air space and outer space beyond is under examination in the Ministry of External Affairs.

(c) Government are not aware of any declarations regarding the limits of air space by other countries.

(d) Does not arise.

12 12 H r s
CALLING ATTENTION TO MAT-
TER OF URGENT PUBLIC

IMPORTANCE

Disclosure  about  a c t i y i t i p j  o p  t h b
CIA i n  India

SHRI HEM BARUA (Vlangaldai) :
Sir, I call the attention of the Minister of Home Affairs to the following matter of urgent public importance and request that he may nuke a statement thereon :

“The most disturbing disclosures about the activities of the C.I.A. hi India, made in Moscow by an ex-C.I.A. personnel John Smith, as reported in the Press.”
THE MINISTER OF HOME

AFFAIRS (SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN) :
Sir, Government’s attention has been drawn to reports appearing in Indian newspapers regarding the statements made by a former employee of the US Embassy in India. We have obtained a full text of the first instalment of these articles. Meanwhile, extracts have been published in the newspapers of the second instalment. We are taking steps to obtain a complete text of this also.

These articles have focussed the attention of the public on tbe vital pro-
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Mam of national security. I aw U like to aaaura the Houw that (ha O w -
ernmeoi are always vigilant in regard to tha type of activity mentioned in the article* and appropriate measures are taken from time to time to counteract them.

It is known that Mr. John Smith and Mr. Peter Richard Peterson and some others named in Mr. John Smith's articles were in service in India during the relevant period—1955 to 1960. The
Government would not like to make any statement about some of the matters mentioned by Mr. Smith—for example, his activities relating to other countries. Also, some of what he has mentioned in the article does not appear to be correct. His statement regarding a secret meeting between CIA agents and Naga leaders at Imphal in 1956 is not correct. There is nothing in record lo substantiate the allegations made in the article about the two army officers who have since retired.......... (tmerrup-
lions).

SHRI HEM BARUA: Sir, the disclosures made by Mr. John Smith in Moscow, an ex-employee of the CIA operating in India, are very disturbing from the point of view of our national security. I agree with the Home Minister in that. Besides saying that the Naga revolt was encouraged by (he CIA, Mr. John Smith goes on to say certain other very startling matters. One is the involvement of a foreign diplomat in espionage activities in this country. He has said that he is an ex-Philippines Ambassador. He has particularly said about the involvement of our Military Attache in Washington and his subordinates. He has gone on to say that some military officers including a General in charge of military personnel are in the pay roll of the CIA. These are very disturbing allegations. Firstly, let me tell you point blank, when these foreign diplomats are involved in espionage activities in this country on behalf of CIA or any other agent, the Government must be very firm and declare them penona-non-grata immediately and kick them out of this country. Let the devil be given its due. Unfortunately, in this country th an are certain imW—
who for foreign money aw ready to sell this coontry. Proper toga should be taken against them.

AN HON. MEMBER: Who are they >

SHRI HEM BARUA : They have been mentioned in the report, in the article by Mr. John Smith, published io the Literary Gazette of Moscow, why is it that the Government have taiwi to probe into the activitiea of the CIA in this country and why is it that oar government was completely in the dadc about the activities of CIA in this country until they were revealed by Mr.
John Smith in his article in the Literary Gt*:ettet Moscow. May we have an assurance from the Government that they are going to take stem measures not only against the CIA, whom they should ask to pack off from this country lock, stock and barrel, hut, at the same time they are taking appropriate measures, stern measures, against tt™«
people, Indian or foreign, who are engaged in esp'onage activities in this country, on behalf of CIA or any other agency ’ Are they going to do it or not ’

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : As far as the general view of the hon Member and the sentiments expressed by hfan arc concerned. 1 certainly share them with him At the same time, I have said that on many an occasion we have taken acbon against espionage activities There are certain eases where prosecutions have been launched and in some cases even court martial steps have been taken, whenever things axe pointed out or come to our notice. So, as far as the attitude of the Government is concerned, we do certainly watch carefully and punish people who arc found guilty.

SHRI HEM BARUA : Your vigilance has completely failed. You did not know that the ex-Philippines Ambassador was in the pav roll of the CIA

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I may or may not know. The very purpoaa at asking such questions is to get flrfs
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Bhri y . B Chavan] ioConution. So. we will have to be « J f eanful in thcae matters. In these
m atttn we cannot p merely by the statements or confessions or accept or rgjact them as a whole as correct.

SHRI RANG A (SRIKAKULAM) •
Why were the military officers allowed to retire instead of being punished?

SHRI M L SONDHI (Nc'v
Delhi) : May I ask of the hon Minister whether he can assure the House that a certain amount of complaccnc).
Which is evident in the actions of the Government, will be dispelled because it is a most important matter? I think the bon. Minister should welcome the tact that these articles have appeared heoause it gives him an opportunity to review the subject I am not speaking in any parochial sense. Men of goodwill in America itself have been concerned about the increasingly interventionist nature of the American politics America has become too big for itself.
It is trying to interfere all over the world. We know the ease of Dr Mossadeq. we know the case of Mr.
Souvanna Phouma and mans other cases
MR SPCAJCrR le i him a-k iik question How. arc all these relevant

SHRI M I SONDHI The\ aic very relevant

AN HON MFMBER lie is giving the background

SHRI M L SONDHI - Delhi, whether we like it or not. has now become known as an important centre of espionage activity Even though I have the honour to represent this cit) here, it has got this shameful aspect tod.i'
Therefore. I would like to ask whether the hon. Minister is prepared to outline certain steps for counter-espionage and «l«" whether he is prepared to meet this gentleman, Mr. John Smith, if necessary even b> going to Moscow himself, jad find out from him the io.ii fad*.

SHRI NATH PAI (Rajapun His extradition to India is justified.

SHRI M. L. SONDHI: With rcfc-
renee to certain strategic Ministries and tbe Foreign Oflce some sort of suirsil-
laaoe is necessary. My qundea, fore, is. what steps the Minister is taking, firstly, to find out whether any to*
terception of foreign .
from the Government of India to its Embassies abroad takes place in Delhi itself and. secondly, to find out whether under the loose cover of political or economic officer in the American Embassy, or any other Embassy, espionage activity is being carried on. Thirdly, I would even say that some people who pretend to he anti-CIA might themselves be CIA agents. Therefore, keeping .ill these factors into consideration, is he prepared to give an assurance of practical steps of policy so (hat New Delhi could be known as a place free from espionage 1

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : The point raised b\ the hon Member is quite correct that such disclosures or such statements certainly give an opportunity for us to review the matter. It is a son of warning that we have always to take that one cannot presume that all the arrangements that we have made arc perfect We have always to go Itom perlecnon to perfection There-
loic 1 share that view

SHRI S M. BANERJEE (Kanpur) :
Shi i C'hagla has instituted an inquiry.
Wh.it h is happened to that ’’ He has gOIK-

SHRI Y B CHAVAN I quite agree that it is a fact of international life that espionage and counter-espionage arc there

SHRI NATH PAI : Which is the Indian I1A mav we know ’ Do you hase anv 0

SHRI Y B CHAVAN If I try to underline (he step that we arc taking about an) counter-activity, this is exact-
I) what the spy wants to know; so, I
•ini not to be expected to answer this question

SHRI NATH PAI ■ What about bringing him here 9 He did not answer that part

MR. SPFAKER . He wanted him to Moscow.


SHRI NAMBIAR (Tinichirappalli) :
He h u not answered the point whether he win go to Moacow or whether Mr.
Smith will be brought bom Moaoow to Delhi.

SH R I PILOO MODY  (O o d h n )  : H e
should go to Moscow and stay there.

SH RI Y . B C H A V A N  : I  am  not
going to oblige th e hon. Member.
Neither I am going to M oecow nor do we propose to call anybody from there.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN rose—

M r . SPEAKER Yo u m ay answer any part o f it

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : T h e hon.
Member has raised an entirely different aspect o f the problem and that b about foreign m issionaries in certain bonier areas.

SHRI A T AL B1HARI VAJPAYEE
(Balrampur) : An important aspect.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Important, yes; but it does not com e in here possibly. However I d o not want to take refuge behind that. I may only state U nt whenever there it evidence to prove that the missionaries are trying to do something which is going to be a liak to national security, very strict aeiloa is taken about it.
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mm ntAKASH v i r shastri
( H p r )  : What about t e  Neogy Re-
past?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : 1 am Ml going to answer that question because I a a not ready for that. I will have to haw proper notice for that.

v r a m  (fteffr t o t )

'9*^1  ̂ 3TT7 f t  ^  I

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I know. I have had discussions with the Chief Minister. Whatever information he gives or whatever recommendation he we will certainly give our serious thought to that. With regard to foreign missionaries or missionaries as such the Government hat a certain policy and this policy is followed but it is followed with ccrtain caution and liberal attitude in the matter because we do not want to give a feeling to the Christian minorities that we are very indifferent to (heir problems

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:
What is that policy ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : But, at the same time, as far as our national security aspcct in the border areas is concerned, we arc very vigiUnt and we wfll be very strict in this matter.

SHRI O. P. TYAGI rose—
Mr SPEAKER : Order, order.

Please sit down while I am on my legs.
We started with CIA and you went to missionaries, you went to Chief Minister of Assam, you went to somebody else and you covered the whole border question. The Call Attention is about CIA. Shri Vajpayee

aft m wrwWt - snam
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I ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : About these two Anny offlcen, naturally, we had to enquire from the Defence Ministry. I am told that there is nothing on record to substantiate the allegation..........
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S O I ATAL BIHAU VAIPAYBE:
Haw c u there be anything on i m r i ?

SHRI S. M. BANE8JBB: Let then to  fame inquiry.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I cum *
assure an enquiry about that period.
As to who they were, what they were doing and whether those officer! bad any contact*, etc., it is difficult to prove that. If any further evidence come* to my handt. I will certainly have a look into it. The point that I am answering a this. On the inquiry that I have made, the inquiry that 1 could make so far, this is the advice I have got about H. As far as the other matter is concerned, certainly, there are certain cover names, and I have asked our agency to make further enquiries about it.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
What agency ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Intelligence
Agency.

SHRI NATH PA I: How can he tell the House, "I have made an inquiry.” ?
The revelations may be absolutely sensation mongenng or they may be substantial. But the inquiry must be properly conducted. He says, “I have made an inquiry.” Is that a fair reply ?
How can he complete an inquiry so quickly?

M r . SPEAKER : I know he has not answered other matters. That is all.
(Interruption) Dr. Sushila Nayar.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: When we railed tbe question of CIA, not on thia particular Call Attention, Mr. Chagla had assured the House that he would put the entire thing before the Cabinet and see that a Commission it appointed and a proper inquiry is made. The Home Minister has not replied to that even.

Mil SPEAKER : Dr. Sushila Nayar.

12.20 n o u n
UNLAWFUL ACTIVITIES (HLEYBN-

TKJN) BILL

(i) Report  o r Joorr C a m a r a s
Dr. SUSHILA NAYAR (A m i) :

I present the Report of the M a t Committee on the Bin to provide for the more effective prevention of certain vo-
lawful activities of individuals and associations and for matters connected therewith.

( ii) Evidence before Joint Committee

Dr . SUSHILA NAYAR ■ I beg to lay on the Table a copy of the evidence given before the Joint Committee on the Bill to provide for the more effective prevention of certain unlawful activities of individuals and aaociatkms and for matters connected therewith.

12.21 H r s .

STATEMENT RE. DEVALUATION
OF THE POUND STERLING

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OP FINANCE
(SHRI MORARJI DESAI) : I would like to take this opportunity of making a brief statement regarding the decision of the U K. Government to devalue the pound sterling. The extent of tbe devaluation is 14.3 per cent and therefore, at the new exchange rate, £ 1 equals U S dollars 2.40 as against the old rate of dollars 2.80 to the pound.
The pound sterling will now exchange for Rs. 18 instead of Rs. 21 previously.

The exchange rate of the Rupee in terms of gold or U.S. dollars will remain unchanged at the level established on June 6, 1966.

Honourable Members will wish to know the implications of the U.K. action for the Indian economy. Tbe change in the exchange value of the pound is a moderate one. Its (Sect la general will be to improve die n o n * *
tiveness of British products oir

